PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Zbyslaw STANIEWICZ Scott PARSONS Gary J. SPICER Gary J. SPICER RECEIVING PARTY DATA Intervention Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Intervention CORRESPONDENCE DATA Intervention Fax Number: 2486410270	Execution Date 08/15/2011 08/23/2011 08/23/2011				
Name Zbyslaw STANIEWICZ Scott PARSONS Gary J. SPICER RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2486410270	08/15/2011 08/23/2011				
Zbyslaw STANIEWICZ Scott PARSONS Gary J. SPICER RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2486410270	08/15/2011 08/23/2011				
Scott PARSONS Gary J. SPICER RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270	08/23/2011				
Gary J. SPICER RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2486410270					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2486410270					
Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270					
Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270					
Street Address: 730 Rowntree Dairy Road City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270					
City: Woodbridge, Ontario State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Number Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270					
Postal Code: L4L 5T9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Comparison of the second sec					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2486410270					
Property Type Number Application Number: 13825039 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 13825039 Fax Number: 2486410270					
Fax Number: 2486410270					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2486410270	j				
Fax Number: 2486410270	Application Number: 13825039				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: (248) 641-1600					
Email: dwashington@hdp.com					
Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, PLC					
Address Line 1: P. O. Box 828 Address Line 2: Michael D. Zalobsky					
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15417-000032/US/NP	15417-000032/US/NP				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dyanna M. Washington	Dyanna M. Washington				
Total Attachments: 5 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, a Canadian citizen; PARSONS, Scott, a Canadian citizen and SPICER, Gary J., a Canadian citizen whose postal addresses are: 1107-3501 Glen Erin Dr., Mississauga, Ontario, L5L 2E9, Canada; 52 Garden Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M6R 1H6, Canada and 2120 Rathburn Road East, Unit #77, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 2S8, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

ELECTROMAGNET AND ELECTROMAGNET COIL ASSEMBLY

for which a Patent Application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2010, as Serial No. 61/384,379;

WHEREAS, LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, a legal entity, established under the laws of Ontario, Canada having a place of business at 730 Rowntree Dairy Road, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4L 5T9, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **STANIEWICZ**, **Zbyslaw**, **PARSONS**, **Scott and SPICER**, **Gary J**. do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP** its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world;

STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, PARSONS, Scott and SPICER, Gary J. AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, PARSONS, Scott, and SPICER, Gary J. hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, its successors and assigns.

INVENTOR SIGNATURE

EXECUTED at LITENS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 214 COURTLAND AVENUE, CONCORD, ONTARIO, CANADA, L4K 4L3

this	_23 ^24	day of	August	, 2011.
			U Maria	
				······································

PARSONS, Scott

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, (PRINT NAME)_____/VAN/FERLIK_____

whose full post office address is

25 UPPINCOTE CRT RichARD HUL, LYCAMS

was personally present and did see <u>**PARSONS, Scott**</u>, who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

INVENTOR SIGNATURE

EXECUTED at LITENS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 730 ROWNTREE DAIRY ROAD, WOODBRIDGE, ONTARIO, CANADA, L4L 5T7

this	234	day of _	AUGUST		2011.	
			\mathcal{O}			
			undergrammererer Inc	Mary .	the lines	····· .
	statter.		SPICER, Gary J.			

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, (PRINT NAME) _____ FLAVIU DINCA

whose full post office address is

<u>p. kimono cres.</u>

RICHMOND HILL, ON, LAS INS

was personally present and did see **SPICER, Gary J**., who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Chriman Touce

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 030041 FRAME: 0171

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, a Canadian citizen; PARSONS, Scott, a Canadian citizen and SPICER, Gary J., a Canadian citizen whose postal addresses are: 1107-3501 Glen Erin Dr., Mississauga, Ontario, L5L 2E9, Canada; 52 Garden Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M6R 1H6, Canada and 2120 Rathburn Road East, Unit #77, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 2S8, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

ELECTROMAGNET AND ELECTROMAGNET COIL ASSEMBLY

for which a Patent Application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2010, as Serial No. 61/384,379;

WHEREAS, LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, a legal entity, established under the laws of Ontario, Canada having a place of business at 730 Rowntree Dairy Road, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4L 5T9, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **STANIEWICZ**, **Zbyslaw**, **PARSONS**, **Scott and SPICER**, **Gary J**. do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP** its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world;

STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, PARSONS, Scott and SPICER, Gary J. AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw, PARSONS, Scott, and SPICER, Gary J. hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at _	Concord	, this <u>15</u> day <u>of 1404</u> , 2011.
		2
		10
		STANIEWICZ, Zbyslaw

EXECUTED at _____, this _____day of _____, 2011.

PARSONS, Scott

EXECUTED at <u>Concerd</u>, this the day of Avg 2011.

SPICER, Gary J.

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Jack Stepniak, whose full post office address is 533 <u>MAPLE VIEW DR. INMISELL ON L95224</u> was personally present and did see **STANIEWICZ**, **Zbyslaw** who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I,_____, whose full post office address is was personally present and did see PARSONS, Scott

who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I,_____, whose full post office address is _____was personally present and did see SPICER, Gary J. who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 03/19/2013